long as this Agreement is in force and effect and Franchisee is not in default under any of the terms of this 
Agreement, license or operate any other Franchise within the Designated Area, except as specifically set 
forth in this Agreement. The Designated Area is defined by ZIP codes and includes a population of 
approximately fifteen thousand (15,000) to thirty thousand (30,000) people or more, who are age sixty-five 
(65) and older (“Potential Clients”).  A list of the ZIP codes for the Designated Area is in Exhibit A. ZIP 
codes are a system of postal codes used by the United States Postal Service (“USPS”) and are changed by it